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(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) if not, the reasons for the delay?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI K. K.
SHAH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No.
LT-1750/68.]

(c) Does not arise.

EXPORT OF FILMS

4152, SHRI JUGAL MONDAL: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 7556 on the 17th April, 1968 and state:

(a) whether the information about the export of films has since been collected;
and

(b) if so the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI K. K.
SHAH) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of ‘the House [Placed in Library. See No.
LT-1751/68.]

CHINESE PROPAGANDA ABOUT NAGAS
AND Mizos

4153, SHRI M. S. OBEROI: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a faot that China is carrying out all sorts of propaganda for the cause of Nagas and Mizos giving them material support to increase their anti-
matiopal activities; and

(b) if so, the steps which have been taken by the Government to counter such propaganda in foreign countries and to present the Naga problem in its proper perspective_?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF EX-
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDHI): (a) Yes, Sir.
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(b) Suitable instructions have been issued to our Missions abroad, from time to time, to counter the mischievous and false Chinese propaganda in this regard.

CONSTRUCTION OF CINEMAS ON COOPERATIVE
Basis

4154. SHRI M. S. OBEROI: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Film Producers have recently submitted some proposal to Government for the construction of more cinemas in the country on cooperative basis;

(b) if so, the nature of the proposal and the reaction of Government thereto; and

(c) whether Government propose to encourage construction of cimemas on cooperative basis and also give some facilities in the shape of loans, allotment of lands to private parties willing to come in this field?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI K. K.
SHAH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The proposal envisages grant of loans to the extent of 90% to Producers cooperatives which would receive due consideration of Government. Cinema is a State subject but the Government of India is anxious to ensure that a large number of cinema houses is set up all over the country with speed and priority and efforts will be made for making funds available for the purpose.

ACQUISITION OF LAND FOR AIRPORT AT
HASHIMARA

4155. SHRI KARTIK ORAON: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that many acres of land belonging to the Scheduled tribes and others were acquired by the Defence Department for the construction of an Airport at Hashimara in 1956;

(b) whether it is a fact that compensation has not yet been paid in many cases; and

(c) if so, the reasons therefor?

